
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 

Date: Thursday 1 October 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
Anyone who may wish to participate in the meeting should email the officer listed 

below to be provided a participant link. Anyone may simply observe the meeting using 
the link above.   

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, direct line 01225 718504  or 
email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Drynham 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Park 
Cllr David Halik, Grove 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Paxcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWM5MWYyY2MtMGViNi00M2Q2LTg4MWItOTQxNjJlMzE1ZjBl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here.   
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies  7.00pm 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes (Pages 7 - 44)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 and 
16 June 2020. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 45 - 52) 7.05pm 

 To include the following: 
 

a) Covid-19 
b) Connect 5 
c) Cycle lanes 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 53 - 58) 7.10pm 

 To note receive any written reports or updates from the 
following: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) Town and Parish Councils 
d) Local Youth Network 
e) Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
f) Safer and Supportive Communities Group 
g) Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

6   Area Board Boundary Review (Pages 59 - 60) 7.25pm 

 To receive an update on the consultation for Area Board Boundaries 
to apply from May 2021. 

 

7   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  7.30pm 

 To receive an update from the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

 

8   Future High Street Fund Update (Pages 61 - 64) 7.45pm 

 To receive an update from the interim Head of Economic 
Development. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Local Business Recovery  8.00pm 

 To receive an update on local business recovery including from Kez 
Garner, Chair of the Trowbridge Chamber. 

 

10   Funding  8.15pm 

 10a   Community Area Grants (Pages 65 - 82)  

  Applicant: Trowbridge Museum 
Project Title: The Trowbridge Museum Library 
and Research Facility 
 
View full application 
  

£4537.50 

Applicant: Wiltshire Music Centre 
Project Title: Celebrating Age Wiltshire Phase 
2 
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

Applicant: Fairfield Farm College 
Project Title: Hope Nature Centre Adventure 
Playground 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

 

 

 10b   Community Youth Grants (Pages 83 - 84)  

  Applicant: The Photo Club 
Project Title: Young Photographers 
Competition  

£2500.0
0 

 

 

 10c   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 85 - 94)  

  

 

16-20-6 Pedestrian crossing request 
-  Wiltshire Drive, Trowbridge 

CATG agreed to fund 
a pedestrian survey 
with £600 allocated 
funding.  

16-20-2 Pedestrian Crossing – 
Bradley Road Nr Aldi, Trowbridge 

CATG agreed to fund 
a pedestrian survey 
with £600 allocated 
funding. 
 
 

16-20-3 Pedestrian crossing – 
Bradley Road nr Spitfire Retail Park.  

CATG agreed to fund 
a pedestrian survey 
with £600 allocated 
funding. 
 

 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3682
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3821
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3813


Page 5 

 

11 Urgent items  8.55pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Trowbridge Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 
2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark (Chairman), Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-
Chairman) and Cllr Jo Trigg 
  

 
30 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations were requested for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
Nominations were received for Councillors Ernie Clark and Jo Trigg. Following a 
vote, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ernie Clark as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

31 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Nominations were requested for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
Nominations were received for Councillors Andrew Bryant and Horace Prickett. 
Following a vote, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Horace Prickett as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
 

32 Apologies 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

34 Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 
The Board discussed appointments to outside bodies and working groups and it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor representatives to outside bodies as set out at 
Appendix A, to reconstitute and appoint to working groups as set out in 
Appendix B, and note the terms of reference of the working groups as set 
out in Appendix C, subject to the following changes: 
 
CATG- Wiltshire Police – Helen Daveridge 
Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre Working Group – Hilperton 
Parish Council – to open up to any parish council, and to be nominated by 
the parish councils 
Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre Working Group – Chamber of 
Commerce – Kez Gardiner 
 
Lyn Management Group – Trowbridge Town Hall – David Lockwood 
Lyn Management Group – Go Fish – Nicola Davis 
Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Jo Trigg 
 

35 Urgent items 
 
Through the Chair there was discussion of the reopening of the high street, 
including communication of measures being taken by Wiltshire Council. 
Possible pedestrianisation schemes for Silver Street and Market Street were 
raised, along with area with narrow pavements. Beyond the town centre there 
was also discussion of opening of cycleways. 
 
It was agreed the Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group, Cllr 
Horace Prickett, would seek further information on behalf of the Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30 - 1.55 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line , e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 8



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

 
Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date:  5 March 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott,Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Edward Kirk 
(Chairman), Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
 
Total in attendance: 27 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

12   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Inspector Andy 
Fee, Phil Peaple from the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Liam 
Cripps, Community Engagement Manager, and Mr Colin Kay regarding the 
Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group. 

13   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

14   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Peter Fuller, David Halik, Stewart Palmen, Andrew Bryant and 
Edward Kirk declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to grant application 
3478 - Longfield Muga Enhancement - by virtue of being members of 
Trowbridge Town Council. Councillors Fuller, Palmen, Bryant and Kirk confirmed 
they would consider and vote on the item. Councillor Halik confirmed he would 
abstain from the vote on the item. 
 
During the meeting Councillor Ernie Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to grant application 3579 – Community Area Speed Indicator Device – 
by virtue of membership of Hilperton Parish Council. He confirmed he would 
consider and vote on the item. 

15   Chairman's Announcements 

 The announcement on the ongoing Community Governance Review was 
received. It was noted a public meeting would be held on 6 May 2020 at County 
Hall, Trowbridge, at 1900, on the draft recommendations of the Electoral Review 
Committee. 
 
All present were reminded that at 1800 on 12 March 2020 a community event of 
the area board would be hosted by The John of Gaunt School in Wingfield 
Road, Trowbridge. Students and parents would be in attendance to ask 
questions of elected members, and partners would also attend to speak. The 
Chairman encouraged members and public present to attend the event if they 
could. 

16   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted.  

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. A verbal update was received noting the 
campaign for on-call recruitment of volunteers, and to direct anyone who 
was interested to the fire service. It was also stated in relation to a recent 
fire that specialist alarms were available for those who were hard of 
hearing. There was also discussion of the flood gates and warning light at 
Staverton, smoke alarm calls in social housing and blocked drains. 

 
iii. Town and Parish Councils  

The Board received a statement from the new President of the Chamber 
of Commerce, Tracy Parker, and her plans to lead on business 
cooperation and engagement in local issues.  
 
An update in relation to Hilperton Parish Council noted the lack of 

Page 10



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

increase in parish precept, and discussions with Barrett on development 
within the Hilperton Gap. It was noted that the approved Wiltshire 
Housing Sites Allocation Plan had increased the level of housing 
allocated south of Elizabeth Way. 
 
An update in relation to North Bradley drew attention to the referendum 
on 19 March 2020 of their Neighbourhood Plan and continued concern 
relating to the Community Governance Review. The parish also 
supported the grant on the agenda for a speed indicator device by 
Trowbridge Town Council, as this would be utilised by the parishes 
around Trowbridge on a pro rata basis. 
 
An update in relation to Trowbridge Town Council detailed changes in the 
council’s green energy supplies, parking on days the Weavers Market 
was running and the setting up of a speedwatch group for Cock Hill. 

 
iv. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 

The written update was noted, and that the Chair had further met with the 
Economic Development team ahead of the meeting. 

17   Economic Development Update (Including East Wing) 

 A presentation was received as attached to these minutes by Rory Bowen, 
Interim Head of Economic Development, Wiltshire Council. An update was also 
provided on a review of leisure provision, with officers evaluating the most 
appropriate solution to enable the swimming pool at Clarendon to reopen in the 
late summer and looking at longer term leisure options suitable for the town 
including town centre sites such as East Wing. 
 
In relation to the Future High Streets Fund bid details were provided on 
development of the business case by the consultants, Inner Circle, and 
assessment of the existing Masterplan for the town centre. There would be 
public engagement in May with submission of a full business case by the end of 
June 2020 with announcement by gov
[...]
 had been 
able to receive funds for much needed enhancement through Sports England, 
and that the local community would continue to suffer problems, and therefore to 
award the grant amount requested was appropriate in the circumstances. 
 
Comments opposed to the application included supporting the intention behind it 
but questioning why the Town Council could not provide the funds from its own 
precept rather than the area board and its high value award to a parish council. 
The dual hatted nature of several members was noted. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor 
Edward Kirk, to award a maximum of £5000.00 as a one-off contribution to the 
wider project. 
 
After debate, and upon request of the requisite number of Members, there was a 
recorded vote as follows: 
 
For the amendment (1) Against the amendment (4) Abstentions (3) 
Cllr Ernie Clark  Cllr Andrew Bryant  Cllr David Halik 
    Cllr Peter Fuller  Cllr Edward Kirk 
    Cllr Stewart Palmen  Cllr Horace Prickett 
    Cllr Jo Trigg 
 
The amendment was therefore lost and debate resumed on the original motion. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, and upon request of the requisite number of 
Members, there was a recorded vote as follows: 
 
For the motion (4) Against the motion (1)  Abstentions (3) 
Cllr Andrew Bryant Cllr Ernie Clark   Cllr David Halik 

Page 12



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Cllr Peter Fuller     Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Stewart Palmen     Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
 
It was therefore,  
 
Resolved: 
That the Area Board award the sum of £20,000.00 to Trowbridge Sports 
Forum (Trowbridge Town Council) 
Reason: 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria. 
 
It was also noted that should all grants at the meeting be awarded there was a 
shortfall of £1896.04 from the 2019/20 budget allocation to the area board, and 
the Longfield Muga Grant should therefore receive the final £1896.04 in the next 
financial year. 
 
Trowbridge Town Council 
The sum of £4883.97 was requested for a Community Area Speed Indicator 
Device. It was stated in debate that other parishes supported the application 
from the town council. Local residents from Cock Hill also spoke regarding the 
application. On the motion of Cllr Stewart Palmen, seconded by Cllr Andrew 
Bryant, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4883.97. to Trowbridge Town 
Council. 
Reason: 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria. 
 
Town Hall Arts 
The sum of £972.00 was requested for an electrical services upgrade at the 
town hall. Details were sought in debate on previous upgrades provided for by 
grants. On the motion of Cllr David Halik, seconded by Cllr Stewart Palmen, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £972.00 to Town Hall Arts 
Reason: 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria. 
 
The Breathe Project CIC 
The sum of £2400.00 was requested for the Owlets and Owls Intergenerational 
Group. Details were sought on how the group would recruit volunteers, and the 
funding gap which would filling if a lottery grant was not awarded. On the motion 
of Cllr Stewart Palmen, seconded by Cllr Jo Trigg, it was, 
 
 

Page 13



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Resolved: 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2400.00 to The Breathe Project CIC. 
Reason: 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria. 

19   Community Area Transport Group 

 The notes from the latest Community Area Transport Group meeting were 
noted, and on the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor 
David Halik, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award the following amounts: 
 
16-19-13 Newtown Pedestrian Crossing and Wesley Road Junction – 
20mph assessment - £1666.67 subject to contribution of £833.33 from 
Trowbridge Town Council. 
 
Issue 4824 – Speeding Westbury Road/Woodmarsh, North Bradley - 
£5000.00 

20   Urgent items 

 With permission of the Chairman public statements were received regarding 
ongoing street lighting problems
[...]
 of traffic has increased, one might describe it as a ‘Rat 
Run’. To safely manage the speed of traffic it would be sensible to 
implement two but at least one more traffic calming measure. A request 
has already been made to carry out a metrocount.  

KR to identify options for 
additional calming measures to 
be discussed at the next CATG 
meeting.  

KR 

P
age 88

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=7071


 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

5 
 

6. New Issues 

a) 16-20-6 Pedestrian crossing 
request -  Wiltshire Drive, 
Trowbridge 

The increased traffic flow (and allied increased speeds) along the length 
of Wiltshire Drive has exposed a clear and urgent requirement for 
pedestrian crossing points to be sited along the stretch of Wiltshire 
Drive. 
 
As the County Cllr for the Drynham Ward I requested a metrocount that 
resulted in the threshold not being met for road furniture to be 
implemented to combat the issue and the road cannot be restricted to 
20mph due to its distributor status. The issue is set to be exacerbated if 
Wiltshire Council consents to construction traffic and new residents 
accessing Wiltshire Drive as a result of the proposed Elm Grove Farm 
development. 
 
(would like to see) Two pedestrian crossing points with clear markings 
denoting designated crossing points as opposed to central reservations 
 

CATG agreed to fund a 
pedestrian survey with £600 
allocated funding.  
 
KR to arrange survey and 
pedestrian assessment 

 
 
 
 
KR 

b) 16-20-2 Pedestrian Crossing – 
Bradley Road Nr Aldi, 
Trowbridge 

The increased traffic flow along the length of Bradley Road has exposed 
a clear and urgent requirement for a pedestrian crossing to be sited in 
the locale of Aldi retail store. 
 
A pedestrian crossing point with clear markings denoting a designated 
crossing point as opposed to a central reservation. 

CATG agreed to fund a 
pedestrian survey with £600 
allocated funding. 
 
KR to arrange survey and 
pedestrian assessment. 

 
 
 
 
KR 

P
age 89



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

6 
 

c) 16-20-3 Pedestrian crossing – 
Bradley Road nr Spitfire Retail 
Park.  

The increased traffic flow along the length of Bradley Road has exposed 
a clear and urgent requirement for a pedestrian crossing to be sited in 
the locale of Spitfire retail park. 
 
A pedestrian crossing point with clear markings denoting a designated 
crossing point as opposed to a central reservation. 

CATG agreed to fund a 
pedestrian survey with £600 
allocated funding. 
 
KR to arrange survey and 
pedestrian assessment. 

 
 
 
 
KR 

d) 16-20-4 The Halve, Trowbridge 
– mini roundabout redesign 

Several Accidents have taken place connected with speeding/poor 
driving at the roundabout. 
 
(would like to see) A remodelling of the Roundabout to make it more 
difficult to simply ignore it and drive straight across regardless of other 
road users 

It was agreed that KR would 
investigate feasibility of changes 
to the mini-roundabout 

KR 

e) 16-20-5 Jct of Green Lane and 
Barons Crescent. Trowbridge – 
near misses 

Vehicles treat this junction as a through route and as a result travel too 
quickly, without clear forward visibility, there have as a result been many 
near misses and a number of accidents. 
 
Improved junction markings and measures to reduce vehicle speeds 
such as road paint or realignment of the highway 

KR to undertake a site visit KR 

7. Other items 

a) Reallocation of road space – 
social distancing schemes.  

The group discussed the list of pedestrian related social distancing 
schemes. It was agreed that a social distancing scheme would be 
worthwhile in Manvers Street, Trowbridge due to the narrow footway 
and bus stop.  

KR to prepare social distancing 
scheme plan and cost estimate 
and circulate for approval.  

KR 

P
age 90



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

7 
 

[...]
munity Area Transport Group
	Area Board Event �12 March 2020�1800�John of Gaunt School



	4 Chairman's Announcements
	Connect 5
	Cyclepathupdate
	EATF Tranche 2 - Hilperton to Melksham
	Sheets and Views
	A3 landscape



	5 Partner Updates
	6 Area Board Boundary Review
	8 Future High Street Fund Update
	10a Community Area Grants
	Trowbridge Area Board Grant Papers Report

	10b Community Youth Grants
	10c Community Area Transport Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  1 October 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Present: 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark (Chairman), Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Stewart Palmen and Cllr Jo Trigg 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

36   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Horace Prickett 

37   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 12 March 2020 and 16 June 2020 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

38   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations. 
 
Councillor Edward Kirk stated that as he had an intermittent internet connection 
at his location, he would not vote on any item in case he missed any relevant 
part of discussion. 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

39   Chairman's Announcements 

 At the beginning of the meeting the Chairman welcomed all Councillors and 
members of the public to the meeting, which was the first full meeting of the 
Area Board since March 2020, as a result of Covid-19. 
 
The written announcements were noted. There was discussion of the proposal 
to government to extend a cycle path from Hilperton to Melksham, and it was 
noted that the Community Area Transport Group had provided comment on the 
level of consultation on recent changes made in Trowbridge 
 
It was requested details be provided on whether the bollards in place along the 
recent Hilperton road cycle path would be permanent. 
 
In relation to the Connect5 update on mental health wellbeing, attention was 
drawn to the sessions being held by request for community groups and 
individuals by contacting kerri.lavender@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 

40   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Andy Fee added a verbal update 
to his report, noting work by the community teams working around anti-
social behaviour issues in Southwick and speeding along Leap Gate, as 
well as checking local businesses regarding modern slavery checks. 
 
He also announced that he was to retire on 12 November 2020, and that 
Gill Hughes would look after the Trowbridge area in an interim role until a 
permanent post was appointed. 
 
The Board expressed its thanks to Inspector Fee for his efforts in the 
local community, including his focus on community policing, and together 
offered the very best wishes for his retirement. 
 
In discussion, details were sought on raw figures for incidents in the area, 
recruitment of communication staff and enforcement in the town park. It 
was stated in reply that the public space protection order covering the 
park and other parts of the town had lapsed, which the police felt limited 
certain options in terms of confiscating alcohol, but although the park 
could not be covered at all times, it was regularly patrolled. It was stated 
that the council had been responsible for processing fines under the 
order, but tickets that had been issued in the past were not enforceable 
as they had not been compliant. There were also questions regarding.  

 
ii. Town and Parish Councils 

On behalf of Trowbridge Town Council, it was noted that there was a 

mailto:kerri.lavender@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 of 6 
 
 

consultation on the Doric Park Football Field development proposal 
currently ongoing. 
 
On behalf of North Bradley Parish Council, it was stated that the parish 
was very disappointed by the decision of Wiltshire Council to transfer 
25% of the parish land to Trowbridge during the Community Governance 
Review. It was also noted there had been 2 applications for outline 
permission south of the White Horse Business Park, and the parish 
council was seeking to get the council to coordinate the proposals. 
 
In relation to Hilperton it was stated the non-statutory public enquiry on 
the village green application for Church Field had been held, with a 
decision due in the next few months for consideration. 

 
iii. Local Youth Network 

It was stated that the group had met virtually, but no recommendation had 
been made on the youth grant application which would be considered 
later in the meeting. 
 

iv. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
 
It was noted that the group had been concerned regarding issues around 
the East Wing site given the problems with the pool at Clarendon. The 
group had not met during Covid-19, but discussions would be held with 
council officers on what developments were taking place. 
 

v. Safer and Supportive Communities Group and Health and Wellbeing 
Group 
 
It was confirmed the former group had met since Covid-19 restrictions, 
and in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Group it was confirmed it had 
met virtually, and were discussing schemes and approaches that could 
be supported. 

41   Area Board Boundary Review 

 A presentation was received outlining the consultation on the Area Board 
Boundary Review. The review was taking place as the new Electoral Divisions 
for Wiltshire Council taking affect for May 2021 did not align in many areas with 
the existing Area Boards. 
 
A consultation on the proposals from the Electoral Review Committee would run 
until 31 October 2020. In the case of Trowbridge there were no changes to the 
area covered by the Area Board, and it was simply that the Divisions had shifted 
positions slightly.  
 
Full Council would consider any proposals at a meeting on 24 November 2020. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

42   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 A presentation was received from Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner. He provided details of the updated Police and Crime Plan 
following the extension of the Commissioner’s term to May 2021 as a result of 
Covid-19. He also provided details of the Commissioner’s Annual Report for 
2019/20. 
 
The increase in recruitment and officer numbers as detailed in the presentation 
was discussed, with a baseline of 1050 officers for the current year up from 934, 
and details were provided on when tranches of officers and community support 
officers would be trained. 
 
Policing during the Covid-19 pandemic was also discussed, including the review 
of fixed penalty notices issued under new legislation. The Board discussed the 
importance of community support officers and support staff, and it was stated 
Wiltshire had not reversed civilianisation of some posts, and that the 
neighbourhood teams with dedicated officers to work with the community 
support officers for an area remained a key priority. 

43   Future High Street Fund Update 

 An update was received from Rory Bowen, Interim Head of Economic 
Development on the Future High Street Fund. A submission was made to 
government in July 2020 following approval by the council’s Cabinet. The bid 
was being evaluated and announcements were expected late October or early 
November 2020. £23.7m had been sought and it was not expected the entirety 
would be provided, though it was anticipated some amount of it likely would be. 
 
The submission was based on opportunities within the existing Trowbridge 
Masterplan and the criteria of the fund, including regeneration and diversification 
of the high street. The intention was that if funding was received it would open 
up other opportunities beyond the town centre. 
 
The Board discussed the update, and it was stated in response to queries there 
had not been an extension to the timeframes for the Fund delivery. It was 
agreed that there should be engagement with the Wellbeing Centre Working 
Group and the Town Council following a successful bid. 

44   Local Business Recovery 

 The item was introduced by Rory Bowen, Interim Head of Economic 
Development, noting that a successful Future High Streets Fund bid would tie 
into aiding any local business recovery. Details were provided of business 
support in the town as a result of the impact of Covid-19. Approximately 442 
payments totally £5m of government funds had been allocated in Trowbridge. 
 
Resources had also been provided through the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership, to which businesses were directed for assistance. 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Analysis was taking place to identifying the structural measures which could be 
taken to assist with economic recovery, including implementation of the 
Trowbridge Masterplan. At present it was considered that Trowbridge was not 
more exposed than other similar towns in Wiltshire, with food manufacturing 
reasonable buoyant, but retail and hospitality hard hit. The winding down of the 
government furlough scheme meant there would need to be more redundancy 
support. 
 
Kez Garner from the Trowbridge Chamber of Commerce then presented to the 
Board. She noted that the Chamber had expanded its free membership and 
worked to increase collaboration and discussion between businesses in the 
town. The Chamber had worked to signpost available grants to businesses and 
increase mentoring work. The pressures on local businesses was highlighted, 
but also that some businesses had sought to expand and work in different ways 
as a necessity of the impact from Covid-19. It was reported footfall had 
reportedly largely recovered, but new measures regarding hospitality time limits 
had a big impact.  
 
Subgroups of the Chamber including looking at environmental issues was 
raised, along with the markets taking place on the Innox Mills site which had 
been successful. The Chamber would be undertaking further virtual meetings 
and in future physical meetings and an expo and had been working with other 
chambers to work on a more regional basis. 
 
The Board thanked Mr Bowen and Ms Garner for presenting, and in particular 
for the great deal of work that had taken place with the Chamber in the past 
year. The Board sought details of any assistance it could provide, and it was 
agreed that the Community Engagement Manager would discuss the matter with 
the Chamber, as the Communities team was undertaking work on supporting 
groups in their local area. 

45   Funding 

 The following grants were considered. 

45a   Community Area Grants 

 The grant from Trowbridge Museum was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
The sum of £1500.00 was requested for phase 2 of the Celebrating Age 
Wiltshire project. Following discussion including confirmation the project would 
be continuing despite Covid-19 and other details, and on the motion of Cllr 
David Halik, seconded by Cllr Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1500.00 to Wiltshire Music Centre. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Fairfield Farm College 
The sum of £5000.00 was requested for the Hope nature Centre Adventure 
Playground. Following discussion including confirmation the project would be 
continuing despite Covid-19 and other details including other funding and 
operation of the centre with relevant safety restrictions, and on the motion of Cllr 
Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Cllr Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
The Area Board awarded the sum of £5000.00 to Fairfield Farm College. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 

45b   Community Youth Grants 

 The Photo Club,  Young Photographers Competition grant application was 
deferred to the next meeting. 

45c   Community Area Transport Group 

 Following recommendation of the Community Area Transport Group, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
6-20-6 Pedestrian crossing request - Wiltshire Drive, Trowbridge - to fund a 
pedestrian survey with £600 allocated funding. 
 
16-20-2 Pedestrian Crossing – Bradley Road Nr Aldi, Trowbridge - to fund 
a pedestrian survey with £600 allocated funding. 
 
16-20-3 Pedestrian crossing – Bradley Road nr Spitfire Retail Park - to fund 
a pedestrian survey with £600 allocated funding. 

46   Urgent items 

 With agreement of the Chairman, there was discussion of local development 
around the town and the quality of housebuilding, and whether it would be 
possible to encourage a more coordinated approach between developers with a 
focus on addressing concerns of those in the town, for instance relating to 
carbon footprints. It was agreed to hold a discussion between Board Members 
on the subject, with parishes invited.  


